

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/22/2024
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
2/21/2024 10:10 AM

SUPREME COURT NO. 102818-1
COA NO. 84086-0-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARRYL KENNON,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Andrea Darvas, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CASEY GRANNIS
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u>	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. Trial, First Sentencing, and First Appeal.....	2
2. Resentencing and Second Appeal.....	4
E. <u>WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	6
1. The persistent offender statute disproportionately impacts Black people, making its imposition cruel punishment under the Washington Constitution .	6
2. The no-contact orders must be modified to conform to the trial court's stated intent and to facilitate Kennon's fundamental right to parent his children.....	19
a. The orders must be reformed to reflect the court's stated intent to allow for future modification.....	20
b. The orders must be modified to make the frequency of allowed contact for each child clear	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- c. The orders must be modified to allow for contact with the mother as an incident to having contact with the children.....24

- F. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Bank of America, N.A. v. Owens,</u> 177 Wn. App. 181, 311 P.3d 594 (2013), <u>review denied,</u> 179 Wn.2d 1027, 320 P.3d 718 (2014) ..	25
<u>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</u> 124 Wn.2d 816, 824, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	8
<u>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.,</u> 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016)	8
<u>Ferree v. Doric Co.,</u> 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)	21, 23
<u>Grant v. Smith,</u> 24 Wn.2d 839, 167 P.2d 123 (1946)	22
<u>Greene v. Rothschild,</u> 68 Wn.2d 1, 414 P.2d 1013 (1966)	8
<u>Henderson v. Thompson,</u> 200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022)	17
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</u> 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)	20, 29
<u>In re Welfare of Sumey</u> 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980)	19
<u>Pac. Coast Shredding, L.L.C. v. Port of Vancouver, USA,</u> 14 Wn. App. 2d 484, 471 P.3d 934 (2020)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Roberson v. Perez</u> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	8
<u>State v. Bassett</u> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	16
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 108 Wn. App. 960, 33 P.3d 433 (2001).....	22
<u>State v. DeLeon</u> 11 Wn. App. 2d 837, 456 P.3d 405 (2020).....	20, 29
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)	16
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).	4, 10-13
<u>State v. Hubbard</u> , 1 Wn.3d 439, 527 P.3d 1152 (2023).....	21
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 93 Wn. App. 14, 968 P.2d 2 (1998).....	22
<u>State v. Kennon</u> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 1062, (2021), <u>review denied</u> , 198 Wn.2d 1039, 501 P.3d 146 (2022) (unpublished).....	4, 24
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	7
<u>State v. McGuire</u> 12 Wn. App. 2d 88, 456 P.3d 1193 (2020).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Moretti</u> , 193 Wn.2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019).....	7, 11, 16
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 651, 431 P.3d 1056 (2018), <u>review denied</u> , 193 Wn.2d 1007, 438 P.3d 116 (2019)	28, 29
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	7
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	6, 7, 14
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	29
<u>State v. Witherspoon</u> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014).....	7
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Nellis, Sentencing Project, The Color Of Justice: Racial And Ethnic Disparity In State Prisons 10 (June 14, 2016) 15

Columbia Legal Services, Washington's Three Strikes Law: Public Safety & Cost Implications of Life Without Parole (2009)..... 10

Daniel W. Stiller, Initiative 593: Washington's Voters Go Down Swinging, 30 Gonz. L. Rev. 433 (1995) 15

Nina Shapiro, Washington's Prisons May Have Hit Pivotal Moment As They Eye Deep Cut In Their Population, Seattle Times, Sept. 17, 2020..... 10

Open Letter from Wash. State Sup. Ct. to Members of Judiciary & Legal Cmty. (June 4, 2020) 17

Persistent Offender Accountability Act..... passim

RAP 2.5(c)..... 7

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 6, 20

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 20

RCW 9.94A.570..... 6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Research Working Group & Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, <u>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System</u> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	9, 12, 15
Sentencing Reform Act.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	19
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	19
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14.....	1, 6, 10, 16, 19
